STATE OF CALIFORNIA—BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HQOUSING AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN Jr YEImor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF ENGINEERING SERVICES
OFFICE ENGINEER, MS 43

1727 30™ STREET
P. 0. BOX 168041 Flex your power!
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816-8041 Be energy efficient!

PHONE (916} 227-6280
FAX (916) 227-6282

TTY 711
June 13, 2013 Facsimile: (909) 944-3112
Joe McLoughlin, President 03-4M4904
J. McLoughlin Engineering Co., Inc. 03-Yol, Sut-45,80,113-VAR
10641 Fulton Court B.0O. 04/17/2013

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
Dear Mr. McLoughlin:

The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) received the attached letter dated May 16, 2013, from Gibbs
Giden, representing J. McLoughlin Engineering Co., Inc. (J. McLoughlin) in response to a nonresponsive
finding on Contract No. 03-4M4904.

As you are aware, each bid is accepted and each contract is awarded based on the face of the contract.
Once a bid is submitted, it cannot be changed. A basic rule of competitive bidding is that bids must
conform to specifications and if a bid does not so conform, it may not be accepted. Unfortunately, -
McLoughlin indicated that the work to be subcontracted would be partial and on the 24hr submission,
made a change to indicate that the performance of those items would be 100 percent, while leaving
mobilization at 3 percent. Consequently, making a change to the scope of work, to be performed by the
subcontractor.

Caltrans, in order to ensure the integrity of the bidding process, cannot make assumptions regarding the
intent of the contractor, and awards contracts to those bidders who have met the requirements of the
contracts and are responsive. In this case, Caltrans determined that the bid submitted by McLoughlin was
nonresponsive and has not changed its position regarding the nonresponsive finding.

If you have any questions, please contact Mulissa Smith, Contract Awards Branch Chief, at
(916) 227-6228.

Sincerely,

'ﬂ}/' JOHN €. McMILLAN
Deputy Division Chief
Office Engineer

Division of Engineering Services

Attachments

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”
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PHONE (916} 227-6280

FAX (916)227-6282

TTY 711
May 10, 2013 Facsimile: (909) 944-3112
Joe McLoughlin, President 03-4M4904
J. McLoughlin Engineering Co., Inc. 03-Yol, Sut-45,80,113-VAR
10641 Fulton Court B.0.04/17/2013

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
Dear Mr. McLoughlin:

The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) received a bid submitted by J. McLoughlin Engineering Co.,
Inc. (J. McLoughlin) for Contract No. 03-4M4904 on April 17, 2013. By this letter, Caltrans notifies

J. McLoughlin that its bid is nonresponsive because the percentage of bid items subcontracted in column 3
is not consistent with the description of subcontracted work in column 4. '

The Subcontractor List form states in part, *...Complete columns 1 and 4 and submit with the bid.
Complete columns 2 and 3 and submit with the bid or fax to (316) 227-6282 within 24 hours after the bid
opening. Failure to provide complete information in columns 1 through 4 within the time specified will
result in a nonresponsive bid."

On the original submitted Subcontractor List, J. McLoughlin identified Central Striping Service Inc., (CSS)
as only performing work described as Stripe (partial). However, on the 24-hour submission of the
Subcontractor List submitted on April 18, 2013, J. McLoughlin identified the percentage of subcontracted
work as 100 percent for Bid Items 1, 9, 12, and 31-37 to be performed by CSS. The change from partial to
100 percent constitutes an improper change to the Subcontractor List form.

Based on the above, Caltrans will proceed to award the contract to the lowest res ponsible bidder.

Your attention is directed to Section 3-1.02 of the Amendments to the 2006 Standard Specifications.
Caltrans is not obligated to offer an extension of the award period for a nonresponsive bid. Should you
wish to extend your bid while resolving a nonresponsive finding, you must send your request to the Office
Engineer no later than 4:00 p.m., two business days prior to the expiration of your bid.

If you have any questions, please contact Mulissa Smith, Contract Awards Branch Chief, at
(916) 227-6228.

JOHN C. Mc

puty Division Chief
Office Engineer
Division of Engineering Services

Attachments
" Colirans improves mobility across California”™
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May 16, 2013
VIA FACSIMILE, E-MAIL, AND U.S. MAIL

John C. McMilian, Deputy Division Chief -
Mulissa Smith, Contract Branch Chief

Fax: (916) 227-6282
john.memillan@dot.ca.gov

State of California, Department of mulissa.smith@dot.ca.gov
Transportation

Division of Engineering Services

QOffice Engineer, MS 43

1727 30™ Street

Sacramento, CA 95816-8041

Re: Contract No. 03-4M4904
Response of J. McLoughlin to Bid Rejection & Request Lo Exiend Bid Expiration

Dear Mr. McMillan and Ms. Smith:

Qur office represents J. McLoughin Engineering Co., Inc. (“]. McLoughlin”), the low
bidder on California Department of Transportation (“Caitrans”) Contract No. 03-4M4904
(“Contract™). On behalf of J. McLoughin, we submit this response to your Jetter dated May 10,
2013, regarding the Subcontractor List form in J. McLouhglin's bid. J. McLoughlin’s bid is
responsive becausc Columns 3 (percentage) and 4 (description) of the Subcontractor List in J.
Mcl.oughlin’s bid are consistent. As J. McLoughlin is the lowest responsive and responsible
bidder, Caltrans should award the Contract to J. McLoughlin.

A. J. McLoughlin’s Bid is Responsive Because Columns 3 and 4 of the
Subcontractor List are Consistent

Your letter contends that the Column 4 description of the woik subcontracted to Central
Striping Service, Inc. (“Stripe (partial)™) is inconsistent with the Column 3 percentages of bid
items subcontracted because 100% of items 1. 9, 12, and 31-37 are being subcontracted o
Central Striping. Your analysis, however, omits bid item 38, of which only 3% is being
subcontracted 1o Central Striping. Since J. McLoughlin is only subcontracting a fraction of bid

A A PROFETL@ONAL CORPDRATION
13404831
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item 38 to Central Striping, the “partial” designation in Column 4 is accurate. If J. McLoughlin
had not written “partial,” and then listed item 38 at 3%, another bidder could protest the bid as
nonresponsive due to the absence of the word “partial.” As submitted, however, J.
McLoughlin’s Subcontractor List precisely and correctly describes the subcontracted work.
Therefore, J. Mcloughlin’s bid is responsive.

Morcover, J. Mcloughlin contends that any attempt to characterize bid item 38
(mobilizalion) in a different manncr than any other bid item should be rejected. Central Striping
specifically itemized mobilization in its bid to J. McLoughlin (see bid attached hereto as Exhibit
A), and therefore J. McLoughlin assigned part of the mobilization bid item to Central Striping.
Again, this demonstrates that Central Striping is performing part of a work bid ilem, and J.
McLoughlin’s bid is responsive.

Furthermore, even assuming for argument’s sake only that the “partial” description was
inaccurate (which it is not), J. McLoughlin's bid is still literally responsive. As noted in your
letter, the Subcontractor List form instructions provide, in part: “Failure to provide complete
information in colunins 1 through 4 within the time specified will result ina nonresponsive bid.”
J. McLoughlin did provide complete information in all 4 columns within the required time —
nothing was lefl incomplete. Bid responsiveness measures whether the bid, as submitted, is in
compliance with all of the requirements of the bid documents. To be “responsive,” a bid must be
in strict and full eccordance with the material terms of the bidding instruetions. Taylor Bus
Sery., Inc. v. San Diego Board of Educ. (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 13313 MCM Constr.. Inc. v. City
& County of San Francisco (1998) 66 Cal. App.dth 359.  Usually, whether a bid is responsive
can be determined from the face of the bid without outside investigation or information. Valley
Crest Landscape, inc. v. City Couneif (1996) 41 Cal. App-4th 1432. Nothing ia 1. McLoughlin’s
Subcontractor Listing, even if taken as internally inconsistent, fails to comply with the
requitements of the bid documents, which ask for (1) the percentage of the bid item
subcontracted, and (2) the description of the subcontracted work. Each column has complete
information, as required by the form itself. Additionally, and significantly, the information
provided is absolutely internally consistent. Therefore, J. McLoughtin’s bid is responsive.

Finally, your letter charges J. McLoughlin with changing its Subcontractor List form. J.
McLoughlin did not change, nor did it attempt to change, its Subcontractor List. Upon bid
submission, J. McLoughlin identified that Central Striping would be performing “Stripe
(partial).” On the Subcontractor List submitted the day afier bid submission, J. McLoughlin
identificd 10 bid items that will be performed [00% by Central Striping, and 1 bid item that will
be performed 3% by Central Striping. This is not a change to the form. As discussed above,

_ Columns 3 and 4 of the Subcontractor List are consistent with each other. Therefore, ).
MclLoughlin’s bid is responsive.

1341489 )
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B. Even if Columns 3 and 4 are not Consistent, Any Inconsistency i8 & Waivable
Inconsequential Ir lari

Even if this was determined to be an inconsistency, that is an immaterial deviation that
can and should be waived by Caltrans, A minor and inconsequential irregularity in a bid does
not require Caltrans to reject the bid as non-responsive. Given the complexity of construction
projects and public bidding paperwork, there will inevitably be some variation between bids and
bid documents. This raises questions of whether a variation is “meterial” or “immaterial” and
whether variations may be waived by the awarding authority. California’s courts have long held
that “a public entity may waive inconsequential deviations from contract specifications in a
public contract bid.” Ghilotti Constr. Co. v. City of Richmond (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 897, 900;
see also, MCM Constr., Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco (1 998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359,

The Ghilotti court explained that “{tlo be considered inconsequential, a deviation must
neither give the bidder an unfair competitive advantage nor otherwise defeat the goals of insuring
economy end preventing corruption in the public contracting process.” Ghilotti, supra, 45
Cal.App.4th at 900. Explained another way, an “immaterial variation” is the failure of a bidder
to meet a bid requirement that does not affect the bidder’s commitment if it is awarded the
contract, either because (1) the requirement is merely procedural and, in the particular case, the
meaning of the bid is clear; (2) the requircment is substantive but it is satisfactorily met, although
not in the precise manner contemplated by the bidding documents; or {3) the requirement not met
is one calling for information that relates not to the performance of the obligation but to
independently verifiable facts regarding the bidder’s status. In short, an “immaterial variation”

* will not change the bidder’s performance obligations as described in the bid documents and does
not provide the bidder an unfair advantage over other bidders. See, Konica Bus. Machs, US.A.,
Inc., v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 449.

In the Menefee case, a disappointed bidder challenged award to the apparent low bidder,
contending that the bid was uonresponsive because one of the pages of the bid proposal sheet had
not been signed. The Coun permitied the public agency 1o waive the defect of the unexecuted
page and upheld award of the contract lo the low bidder. In reaching its decision, a primary
consideration of the Court was whether the low bidder obtained an unfair advantage over other

- bidders by failing to sign a page of its bid. 1f the absence of a signature would allow the bidder
fo avoid entering the contract, the Court reasoned, then it would have the unfair advantage of
deciding whether it wanted the contract after bid opening. The Court found, however, that the
bidder was bound by the terms of its bid and could not have refused to enter into the contract
based on the defect in its bid. Thereforc, the public agency was pemmitted to waive this
“immaterial” defect.

Here, your letter contends that Columns 3 and 4 of the Subcontractor List are inconsistent

with respeet to Central Striping Service, Inc. As explained above, J. MclLoughlin maintains that
that the columns are in fact consistent. However, even if a determination was made that the

1341459 )
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columns are inconsistent, such an insignificant deviation will not entitle J. McLoughlin to seek
relief from its bid under Public Contract Code section 5103, as this “mistake” was not one that
made the bid materially different than intended and was not due to an error in judgment. See,
Menefee v. County of Fresno, (1985) 163 Cal. App.3d 1175. Any perceived difference between
the columns does not change J. McLoughlin’s performance obligations, does not give J.
McLoughlin an unfair competitive advaniage, and does not relieve J. McLoughlin from being
bound by the terms of its bid. In addition, it does not affect any listed subcontractor’s rights.
Therefore, even if Caltrans determines that the two colunins on J. McLoughlin’s Subeontractor
List create an inconsistency (although J. McLoughiin contends they do not), Caltrans can and
should waive this immaterial defect.

Moreover, there are no allegations or evidence, that this alleged inconsistency in J.
McLoughlin's bid affecied the amount of J. McLoughlin’s bid, gave J. McLoughlin an advaniage
over other bidders, constituted a vehicle for favoritism, influence potential bidders to refrain
from bidding, or affected the ability of Caltrans to make bid comperisons. See, Ghilotti, supra,
45 Cal.App.4th 897, Under California law, the analysis of whether or not to reject a bid must be
based on actual, not hypothetical, considerations. See, MCM Cons!., supra, 66 Cal. App.4th 359.
It is “well established that a bid which substantially conforms (o a call for bids may, though it is
not strictly responsive, be accepted if the variance cannot have affected the amount of the bid or
given a bidder an advantage or benefit not allowed other bidders or, in other words, if the
variance is inconsequential.” Ghilodi, supra, 45 Cal.App.4th at 904, The only thing that would
be accomplished by rejecting J. McLoughlin's bid would be to increase the cost of the Contract
by more than $145,000 (9.8%); such waste of taxpayer funds should not be tolerated.

For the reasons set forth herein, J. McLoughlin’s bid should be deened responsive. We
therefore request that Caltrans proceed with award of the Contract to J. McLoughlin, the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder.

In addition. J. McLoughlin hereby requests that Caltrans extend J. Mcloughlin's bid
while resolving this finding regarding bi .

Very truly yours,

S . Kombilatt
for GIBRS GIDEN LOCHER TURNER
SENET & WITTBRODT LLP

Enclosure
cc: 1. McLoughlin Enginecring Co., Inc. (via ernail only)

13404391
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Californie LiC 3402806 CLASS £32
: Howsil LI #C-11288
Nevads UC #O039313
Oregon LXC 9118214
$mall Business Enterprise #0020572
yo: Coofractors
OWNER:  CALTRANS QUOTED BY: Dan Spence, Estimator
LOCATION:  ove 45, 80,113 BIDDATE: 4172013
PROJECT #: (3-4ndR04 BiD TIME: 200 PM
ITEM NO, ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS uom UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
1 READ COMPLIANGE 1 \S 1,100.00, 1,400.00
] {REMOVE YELLOW THERM ORLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (HAZARDOUS WASTE) 7.450 LE 0. 5,980.00
12 [REMOVE THERMORLATTIC TRAFFIC STRIPG 15,500 F 00 6,200.00)
31 L THEAMOPLASTIC TRARFIC STRIPE 10,800 LF 0.40f 7.840.00
32 THERNIOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE 760 LE Q. $32.001
2 r THERMDPLARTIC TRAFFIC §TRIFG 780 \F 0.00 808.00
34 THERMOFLASTIC PAVEMENT MARNING 0 86 8. 280,00
85 5 THERMOPLASTIC TRAPFIC STRIPE (BROKEN 36-12) 1470 LF 0.25] 1,867.50|
3 4 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIG ETRIPE (BROKEN 17-7) AW LF 025 ne,
K AVEMENT MARMER (RE TROREFLECTIVE) 480 BA 4.00; 1,840.00
% MOBRIZATION 1 L8 3,000.00] 3.000.00
TEE PAGE 2 OF 1 FOR SPECIFIC TGRS AND CONDITIONS RELATING TO THIS QUOTATIGN.
7M1 TRANSMISSION CONSISTS OF TWO PAGES. IF THE TRANSMISSION IS NOT LEGISLE PLEASE CONTACT Ouk roran ]y 21.5%0.00
OFFICE- |

ACGEPTEDHY .

TITLE -

P.OFORCCOR:

3488 Luyung Drive | Rancha Gordova, CA R5742 | (318) 635.5475 | (918) 631-9427 fa | wwr.cortraleiiping.biz

1011 \ml)
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California LIC 4403895 CLASS C32
Hawaii LIC #C-11388

Nevads LIC ¥D039913

Oregon UC F138214

Small Bugkress Enterprise #0020572

QUOTATION

TO: Contracron
OWNER: cammans COMPANY:
LOCATION: KYeas, 20,148 ALCEPTED BY:
CONTRACT ! O8-4N4808 OAYED:

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: ALL {FEMS OR NONE UNLESS NEGOTIATED PRIOR TO &ID TIME.
THE BELOW TERMS ANO CONDITIONS ARE SNCORPORATED AS PART OF THE SUBCONTRALT AGREEMENT.

1. Sonds are not included. Bondable at 2%,

2. Central Striping Service, Ing, is signetory to the Laborers’ of Northen Californis, Southern Califo raie, Nevade and the Painters
of Hawail.

3. Unless otherwise noted and agreed to n writing by Central Sriping Service, Inc., prior to time of bid, no items may be excluded
from the subcontract/purchase order. '

4. Backcharges: Contractor achnowlsdges that Ceneral Striping Service, Inc. will nat accept, nor be heid liabte for any backcharges,
including Liquidated Damages, without prior wrltten mutusl agreement,

8. This quotation shall remain vatia for 30 calendsr days from the date of bid, and shall become part of any and all subcontract
agresmens and/or purchsse orders reiated to this project, uniess othervise agroed upon In writing.

8. Central Striping Service, Inc. reguires 8n executed subcontract agresment, purchase order or signed quota prior to start of work.

7. ‘The parties acknowiedge and agree the provistons of these Terms and Condiions precede any language in the subcottract

agreement,

8. Cwertime, Double Time or Holiday Time s notinduded in this proposal. Contractor agrees 1o pay, n pddition 1o items quotad,
torany premium time incurred.

10, Contractor instaHed temporary delineation or pavement markers shall be offset a minimum of 2" trom parmanent alignment,

11. Changeatie message boards are ot \ncluded, uniess otherwise noted, '

12. Contractor agrees to provige 3 written progress schedule 30 days in advance of our scheduled work and acknowliadg s sity
changes to the progress schedule may require additional advance natitication for mobilizetion to perform our work,

13, This quotation doss not inciude installing permanent delineation tems while other operstions are in progress on the jobstte,
Contractor \o provide clean pavement surfaces, and unobstructed access lo the Jobsite.

4. All work associated with tha SWPP and/or WPCP Is exciuded.

15, Notification and/or Signing to residents or businesses is axcluded,

18. 1tems not specifically ldentified i n this quote are excluded,

17. Contractgr agrees 1o provide a source of clean water should any of pur items requine it.

18. Central Striping Sefvice, Inc. is not responsible for ighting beyond our vehicles, equipment and personnel.

49, Contractor to provide a secured enclosurg of our haz-mat bins/drums.

20. Payment Terms:
© Retention Is not to be taken and held onour iters of work,
* Wat 30 or per California Prompt Payment Statules,

24. Traffic Controlit __, is NOT_X _included for our items of work, unless otherwise noted.

2. Traffic Control Plan ks not ingluded.

28, €35, inc. raquires approximately 5 shifts of Tralfic Confrol to complete our work,

24, 2 Es Movedns are included. $1.900.00 Fa. Additions) Move

TOTAL P.82
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LOCHER TURNER SENET & WITTBRODT LLP
LOS ANGELES OFFICE LAS VEGAS QOFFICE
1880 CENTURY PARK EAST 7458 ARROYO CROSSING PARKWAY
12TH FLOOR SUITE 170
LDS ANGELES, CA 98067-18121 LAS VEGAS, NY B91i3-485%
PHONE: (310) 551-3480 PHONE: (701) 836-%880
EAX: (310) 552.08058 FAX: {701) B36.9802
WESSITE: www.ggltsw.com
REPLY TO LOS ANGELES OFFICE
FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FROM: Sara H. Kornblatt, Eeq. DATE: May 15, 2013 PAGES lincl. cover shest): ?
RECIPIENT COMPANY FAX NUMBER TELEPHONE
John C. McMillan .
Mulissa Smith State of Califoria (916) 227-6282
___ CLIENT/MATTER: Name: J. McLoughlin Engineering/Caltrans Bid
No.: 4620.002
ATTACHEO PLEASE FINO:  Correspondence of today's date (w/encl)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and the
disciosure under applicable law. The information Is inken
ia not the inkended recipien!, piease ba advised that any disdosure, copying.
this information Is striclly prohibited. If this communication has been received

FOR YOUR FILES

FOR YOUR REVIEW

PLEASE COMMENT -

O o o o g a

&

a

PLEASE HANOLE

ralum of the original documenis {0 us. Thank you.

FOR YOUR INFORMATION

PLEASE TELEPHONE ME

ALSO SENT VIA E-MAIL

N ACCORDANCE WATH YOUR REQUEST

documents accompanying this facsimile are legatly privieged, confidentisl, and exempt from
ded only for the use of tha individual or entity named above. i the reader of this message
distribution, or the taking of any action in rellance on the contenls of
in error, please nolify us by telaphone immadiately to arange for the
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF ENGINEERING SERVICES

OFFICE ENGINEER, MS 43

1727 30" STREET

F. 0. BOX 165041

SACRAMENTO, CA 95816-8041

PHONE (916) 227-6280
FAX (316) 227-6282
TTY 711

&y

June 13, 2013 Facsimile: (909) 944-3112
Yot McLoughlin, President ' 03-4M4004

1. McLoughlin Engineering Co., Inc. 03-Yol, Sni-45,80,113-VAR
10641 Fulton Couxt B.C. 04/17/2013

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Dear Mr. McLoughlin:

The Department of Transportation (Caltrans) received the attached letter dated May 16, 2013, from Gibbs
Giden, representing J. McLoughlin Engineering Co., Inc. (J. McLoughlin) in response to a nonresponsive
finding on Contract No. 03-4M4504,

As you are aware, each bid is accepted and each contract is awarded based on the face of the contract.
Once a bid is submitted, it carmot be changed. A basic rule of competitive bidding is that bids most
conform to specifications and if a bid does not 5o conform, it may not be accepted. Unfortunately,
McLoughlin indicated tbat the work to be subcontracted would be partial and on the 24hr submission,
made a change to indicate that the pexformance of those items would be 100 percent, while leaving
mobilization at 3 percent. Consequently, making a change to the scope of work, to be performed by the
subcontractor.

Caltrans, in order to ensure the integrity of the bidding process, cannot make assumptions regarding the
intent of the contractor, and awards contracts to those bidders who have met the requirements of the
contracts and are responsive. In this case, Caltrans determined that the bid submitted by McLoughlin was
nonresponsive and has not changed jts position regarding the nonresponsive finding.

If you have any questions, please cootact Mulissa Smith, Contract Awards Branch Chief, at
(916) 227-6228.

Sincerely,

¢

J OHI\\T\ cMILLAN

Deputy Division Chief

Office Engineer

Division of Engineering Services

Attachments

“Calirons improves mobility across California”
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